

No. 23-124

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,
REGION 2,
Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Allen J. Underwood, II
LITE DEPALMA GEENBERG &
AFANADOR, LLC
570 Broad Street, Suite 1201
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 623-3000

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com

Counsel for the Respondents Supporting Petitioner

November 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	II
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The Bankruptcy Code does not authorize nonconsensual third-party releases outside the asbestos context.....	3
A. Third-party releases violate fundamental bankruptcy principles.	4
B. Third-party releases conflict with the Code’s express terms.	13
C. The Sackler release expressly conflicts with the Code by discharging nondischargeable debts.....	17
D. The constitutional concerns with third- party releases require their issuance to be confined to bankruptcy’s fundamental limits.....	18
II. The Canadian Creditors have standing to challenge the Sackler release.....	19
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 78 (2015)	20, 24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	11
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	3, 6, 12
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	9
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279, 286 (1991)	1
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>In re Airadigm Communications, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (2008).....	15
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	8, 20
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conv. Litig.</i> , 946 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).	13
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	13
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 95 U.S. 545 (1990)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

III

Cases—continued:

United States v. Sutton,
786 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 11

Wright v. Union Central Life Insurance Co.,
304 U.S. 502 (1938) 3

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. 34 (repealed Oct. 1, 1979) 15

11 U.S.C.

105(a).....2, 4, 6, 10, 19

363(f) 11

523(a)..... 14, 18

524(e).....10, 14, 16, 17

524(g)6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16

524(g)(1)(B) 8

524(g)(2)(A) 7

524(g)(2)(B) 7

524(g)(2)(B)(i)..... 8

524(h) 8

544(b)(1)..... 12

727(a)..... 13, 14, 15

727(b) 13, 14, 15

1123(b) 6

1123(b)(3)(A) 13, 15

1123(b)(6).....2, 4, 6, 10, 18, 19

1141(d)(1)(A) 13, 14, 15

1141(d)(3) 13, 15

1141(d)(6)..... 14

IV

Statutes—continued:

1228	14
1328	14
28 U.S.C. 1334(b)	11
Pub. L. No. 103-394, § 111(b), 108 Stat. 4106, 4117 (1994).....	7, 8, 9
140 Cong. Rec. 27,692 (Oct. 4, 1994)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994)	10
On HR 31 & 32, Bankr. 78-LH 11 (Oct. 3, 1975).....	16
<i>Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States</i> , House Document 93-137 (July 1973)	16

Other Authorities:

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	16, 17
Michael I. Jeffrey, <i>Transboundary Pollution and Cross-Border Remedies</i> , 18 <i>Canada- United States L. J.</i> 173 (1992).....	24
